
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted 
Subgroup 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 March 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this subgroup meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Public Gallery 

 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Membership  

Councillors –Lovecy (Chair), Bano, Foley, Hewitson, Nunney and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 

 

 

Agenda 

 
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 January 2022. 

 

         3 - 6 

2.   Local Government Association (LGA) Permanence Peer 
Challenge 
Report of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
 
This report provides feedback from the recent LGA 
Permanence Peer Challenge. 

 

           7 - 12 

3.   Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements awarded. 
 
To consider inspection reports for a selection of the schools. 

 

          13 - 14 

3a.   St Patrick's RC Primary School 
 

15 - 22 

3b.   Eden Boys' Leadership Academy 
 

23 - 30 

3c.   The East Manchester Academy 
 

31 - 36 

3d.   Medlock Primary School 
 

37 - 44 

3e.   Rolls Crescent Primary School 
 

45 - 52 

4.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review the Terms of Reference and Work Programme of the 
Subgroup. 

 
 
 

            53 - 56 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 22 February 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA.



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Hewitson, Nunney and Reid 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Foley 
 
CYP/OSG/22/01 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 
2021. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/02 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer provided an overview of this information and informed Members 
that the inspection report for St Patrick’s RC Primary School had been published 
since the agenda was issued.  She suggested that the Subgroup consider this report 
at its next meeting, to which the Chair agreed. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for All Saints Primary School, 
which stated that there had been no change to the school’s overall judgement of 
good as a result of the section 8 inspection. However, the report noted that the 
evidence gathered suggested that the inspection grade might not be as high if a full 
inspection were carried out now and stated that the next inspection would be a full 
section 5 inspection.  The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer advised that the 
school had not had a permanent head and deputy head for a period of time and had 
been identified by the Council as needing additional support.  She outlined the 
support that had been provided including Support and Challenge meetings, chaired 
by the Director of Education, to which the Head and Chair of Governors were invited, 
as well as additional quality assurance visits and additional support from the Senior 
Schools Quality Assurance Officer allocated to their school.  She reported that her 
service had also brokered additional leadership support from Armitage C of E 
Primary School, which was judged as an outstanding school.  She highlighted some 
of the key themes within the report including the curriculum, reading and phonics and 
the alignment between Early Years and the Key Stage 1 curriculum, advising that her 
team and the school had already been aware that these were key areas for 
improvement.  She advised that the section 5 inspection would take place within 2 
years.  She highlighted the challenges faced by smaller schools and advised that the 
partnership with Armitage Primary School had worked well and that a more formal 
partnership arrangement was being considered.  A Member commented that the 
foundation stage had been modelled before the phonics test was introduced.  She 
advised that the new Head was doing a good job and that the school was engaging 

Page 3

Item 1



 

with the local area.  In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Schools 
Quality Assurance Officer advised that the school engaged with cluster working and 
was now more outward facing.  She reported that the partnership working with 
Armitage Primary School was beneficial to both All Saints and Armitage as they could 
utilise expertise within both schools.  The Chair commented that schools needed 
subject leaders for its curriculum subjects and that this was more challenging for 
smaller schools.  She highlighted the benefits of sharing good practice between 
schools and welcomed that All Saints Primary had a good strategy for improvement. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Peel Hall Primary School. The 
report stated that there had been no change to the school’s overall judgement of 
good as a result of the section 8 inspection but that the evidence gathered suggested 
that the inspection grade might not be as high if a full inspection were carried out 
now. It further stated that the next inspection would be a full section 5 inspection.  
The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer provided the Subgroup with 
background information about the school, including poor Key Stage 2 results a few 
years ago, a new Headteacher being appointed and additional support which had 
been put in place.  She reported that the school had already been aware of and 
working to address the areas which were then identified in the Ofsted inspection as 
areas for improvement.  She highlighted the key points from the report and advised 
that an experienced Headteacher from another school was still mentoring Peel Hall’s 
new Head and that her team was continuing to provide additional support in 
preparation for the full inspection within the next 2 years.  In response to a question 
from the Chair, she advised that this was not as formal a partnership as the one 
between All Saints and Armitage but that there were clear areas that the other Head 
was providing support on.  A Member reported that it was a shock for children when 
they moved from a small primary school to high school.  She advised that the issue 
of small schools should be considered, including looking at whether they should join 
up with other schools, at least for staff development activities.  She suggested that 
this could be something that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
could look at, in addition to looking at school improvement more broadly.  In 
response to a Member’s question, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
reported that every school had an assigned Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
and that, where needed, Quality Assurance professionals were brokered to work with 
schools on areas for improvement.  She advised that Peel Hall would also continue 
to have Support and Challenge meetings.  She further clarified that the schools that 
the Subgroup was looking at in this meeting were receiving support from a Senior 
Schools Quality Assurance Officer, a Quality Assurance professional, Support and 
Challenge meetings and through a partnership arrangement, with the exception of 
Rack House Primary School which was only considered to require the universal offer 
of an assigned Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Rack House Primary School 
which had been judged as good.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
informed the Subgroup that the school had received a short inspection in March 2018 
under the previous Ofsted framework where it had been judged as continuing to be a 
good school.  She added that the 2018 report had advised that the school could be 
moving towards being outstanding and that, therefore, its next visit should be a full 
section 5 inspection.  She advised that, due to COVID-19, this next inspection had 
been delayed, taking place 3 and a half years later and under a new Ofsted 

Page 4

Item 1



 

framework.  She drew Members’ attention to the achievements and the areas for 
improvement within the report.  A Member expressed concern at the level of detail 
provided within Ofsted’s new style of report and asked if the school was provided 
with more detail on what it needed to improve on.  The Senior Schools Quality 
Assurance Officer advised that this detail was only communicated to the school.  She 
reported that the inspection process was now more collaborative, that feedback was 
given to the school throughout the process and that the headteacher could observe 
the meeting between the inspectors where they reported back on the evidence 
gathered.  A Member expressed concern that this information was not available to 
parents and Ward Councillors.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
advised that the onus was on schools to communicate this information to parents and 
that some schools put their school improvement plan on their website.  A Member 
highlighted that this school and many Manchester schools had provision for children 
from 2 years old upwards.  She suggested that the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee look at Early Years at a future meeting. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Saviour C of E Primary 
School.  There had been no change to the school’s overall judgement of good as a 
result of the section 8 inspection. However, the report stated that the evidence 
gathered suggested that the inspection grade might not be as high if a full inspection 
were carried out now and that, therefore, the next inspection would be a full section 5 
inspection.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer informed the Subgroup 
that this was a small primary school and some of the key areas identified for 
improvement were phonics, reading and the curriculum.  She advised that the 
concern that governors were not going far enough in holding leaders to account was 
being addressed.  In response to a question from the Chair, she confirmed that there 
had been a high turnover of teachers at the school and that this issue would be 
explored.  A Member expressed concern that faith schools could be more reluctant to 
partner with non-faith schools or schools from different denominations which was an 
issue if there were not many other Church of England schools in an area.  In 
response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
advised that there were opportunities for cluster working, that many schools were in a 
number of different clusters in relation to different issues and that her team 
encouraged and signposted schools to work with others. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. That the Subgroup will consider the Ofsted inspection report for St Patrick’s 

RC Primary School at its next meeting. 
 

2. To write to all the schools whose reports were considered at the meeting, 
following their recent inspection reports and the Subgroup’s discussion. 

 
3. To arrange a visit to All Saints Primary School. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/03 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
Members noted that the next meeting would be on 2 March 2022.  A Member 
commented that more Members were needed for the Subgroup and that this would 
be raised at the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

Page 5

Item 1



 

Decision 
 
To approve the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 
 

Page 6

Item 1



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Ofsted Subgroup – 2 March 2022 
 
Subject: LGA Permanence Peer Challenge 
 
Report of:  Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
As part of the overall approach to enhance outcomes for children requiring a social 
work service, children services commissioned the LGA to undertake a peer review 
with a specific focus on the effectiveness of our planning for permanence, 
underpinned by our “Permanence from Day One Strategy”. The review took place 
between the 18th and 22nd of October 2021.  
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Sean McKendrick 
Position: Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
E-mail: sean.mckendrick@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 
 
  

Page 7

Item 2



1.0 Process 
 
1.1 The service identified key lines of enquiry that we wanted reviewers to 
 consider, these were - ambition for children and young people, permanence 
 from day one, voice of children and young people, practice issues and 
 conditions for social work to thrive.  The review was very comprehensive, the 
 team were very experienced and multi-agency, the reviewers undertook –  
 

 Interviews with 58 people from across the local authority including the 
Executive Member for Children’s services, the Chief Executive and 
partners. 

 Gathered information and views from 28 interviews and focus group 
meetings. 

 Spoke to 8 social workers as part of their case review process. 

 The team spoke to seven care experienced young adults and four foster 
households and  

 Spent 270 hours undertaking fieldwork and determining their findings. 
[...]
oked after, safeguarding and 

child protection. 
 

If you would like a copy of this document in a different format, such as large print 
or Braille, please telephone 0300 123 1231, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 

 

You may reuse this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format 
or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, 

visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/, write to the 
Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 

psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

 
This publication is available at http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/. 

 
Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more 

information and updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn. 

 
Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 
Manchester 

M1 2WD 
 

T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.gov.uk/ofsted 
 

© Crown copyright 2021 

 
 

 
 

Page 29

Item 3b

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ofsted 

Piccadilly Gate 
Store Street 

Manchester 
M1 2WD 

T 0300 123 1231 
www.gov.uk/ofsted 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 
 

10 January 2022 
 
Jacqueline Bowen 
Headteacher 
The East Manchester Academy 
60 Grey Mare Lane 
Beswick 
Manchester 
M11 3DS 
 
Dear Miss Bowen 
 
Special measures monitoring inspection of The East Manchester Academy 
 
Following my visit with Osama Rahim, Ofsted Inspector (OI), and Craig Yates, OI, to your 
school on 30 November and 1 December 2021, I write on behalf of Her Majesty’s Chief 
Inspector of Education, Children’s Services and Skills to confirm the inspection findings. 
Thank you for the help you gave during the inspection and for the time you made 
available to discuss the actions that have been taken since the school’s previous 
monitoring inspection. 
 
The inspection was the second monitoring inspection since the school became subject to 
special measures following the inspection that took place in December 2019. It was 
carried out under section 8 of the Education Act 2005. The monitoring inspection report is 
attached. 
 
This was the second routine inspection the school received since the COVID-19 pandemic 
began. We discussed the ongoing impact of the pandemic with you and have taken that 
into account in our evaluation. 
 
Having considered the evidence, I am of the opinion that at this time: 
 
Leaders and those responsible for governance are taking effective action 
towards the removal of special measures. 
 
The school may appoint early career teachers. 
 
I am copying this letter to the chair of the interim management board, the chair of 
trustees of the Education and Leadership Trust, the regional schools commissioner and 

Page 31

Item 3c

http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


 

  
 
  

 

 

2 
 

 
 

the director of children’s services for Manchester. This letter will be published on the 
Ofsted reports website. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Michael Pennington 
Her Majesty’s Inspector   

Page 32

Item 3c



 

  
 
  

 

 

3 
 

 
 

 
Report on the second monitoring inspection on 30 November and 1 December 
2021 
 
Context 
 
The Education and Leadership Trust appointed a new interim executive headteacher in 
September 2021. The interim management board (IMB) has recruited two additional 
members. A new subject leader for modern foreign languages was appointed in 
September 2021. Since the last inspection, four teachers have left the school and five 
have joined. 
 
The progress made towards the removal of special measures 
 
Trustees, members of the IMB and leaders continue to successfully tackle the weaknesses 
identified in the previous inspections. Together, they are demonstrating increasing 
capacity to build on th
[...]

and training in prisons and other secure establishments. It assesses council 

children’s services, and inspects services for children looked after, safeguarding and 
child protection. 

 
If you would like a copy of this document in a different format, such as large print 

or Braille, please telephone 0300 123 1231, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 
 

You may reuse this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format 

or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, 
visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/, write to the 

Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

 

This publication is available at http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/. 
 

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more 
information and updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn. 

 

Piccadilly Gate 
Store Street 

Manchester 
M1 2WD 

 
T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
W: www.gov.uk/ofsted 

 
© Crown copyright 2022 

 
 

 
 

Page 51

Item 3e

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


This page is intentionally left blank



Title Ofsted Subgroup 

Membership 
2021/2022 

Councillor Lovecy (Chair), Councillors Bano, Foley, Hewitson, 
Nunney and Reid 

Lead Executive 
Members 

Councillor Bridges - Executive Member for Children’s 
Services 

Strategic Directors Paul Marshall - Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services 
Amanda Corcoran – Director of Education 

Lead Officers Liz Clarke - Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
Sean McKendrick - Deputy Director of Children's Services 

Contact officer Rachel McKeon - Scrutiny Support 

Rationale  
 

This Subgroup has been established to: 
 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Schools; 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Children’s Centres 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Daycare providers in Manchester 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester City Council-owned 
children’s homes 

 consider Ofsted inspections and guidance into how 
local authorities secure school improvement   

 liaise with Council Officers, School Staff and Early 
Years staff to identify barriers to performance 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for services for children in need of help 
and protection, looked after children and care leavers 

 make any necessary recommendations to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Operation This Subgroup will meet periodically and report its findings to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee by 
submitting minutes to the Committee. 

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of this Subgroup will be open to members of the 
press and public except where information which is 
confidential or exempt from publication is being considered.   
 
Papers for the Subgroup will be made available to members 
of the press and public on the Council’s website and in 
Central Library except where information which is confidential 
or exempt from publication is being considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

24 November 2021 – 10 am 
19 January 2022 – 10 am 
2 March 2022 – 10 am 

 

Page 53

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Ofsted Subgroup 

Work Programme – March 2022 
 

Wednesday 2 March 2022, 10 am 
 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

LGA Permanence 
Peer Challenge 

To consider the feedback from the LGA Permanence Peer 
Challenge. 

Sean 
McKendrick 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools. 

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 

 
 

P
age 55

Item
 4

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Local Government Association (LGA) Permanence Peer Challenge
	3 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools
	3a St Patrick's RC Primary School
	3b Eden Boys' Leadership Academy
	3c The East Manchester Academy
	3d Medlock Primary School
	3e Rolls Crescent Primary School
	4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Foley, Hewitson, Nunney and Reid 
  
CYP/OSG/22/8 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/9 Local Government Association (LGA) Permanence Peer 
Challenge  
 
The Subgroup received a report of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services which 
provided feedback from the recent LGA Permanence Peer Challenge. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The process; 

 Key messages from the review; and 

 Recommendations. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Subgroup’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To note the improvements made since 2014 when Manchester’s Children’s 
Services were judged as “inadequate” by Ofsted; 

 The importance of Members continuing to undertake visits across Children’s 
Services;  

 Social Worker caseloads, including the variability of caseloads between Social 
Workers; 

 The number of agency staff; and 

 Whether Our Children and Young People (Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers) received priority for health services, for example dental appointments 
and Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 

 
In response to a Member’s comment that the report did not mention the pandemic, 
the Strategic Director of Children and Education Services informed Members that one 
of the peer reviewers had commented positively on staff not talking about the 
pandemic, reflecting that the service had continued to work face-to-face throughout, 
unlike many other local authorities.  He reported that the average caseload for 
experienced Social Workers was about 17.6, with the highest number being 25 and 
Newly Qualified Social Workers having an average caseload of 12 or 13, whereas in 
2015 some Social Workers had 40 to 50 cases.    He advised that there were 36 
agency staff across the Directorate and that this was the lowest level of reliance on 



agency staff across the region.  In response to a Member’s comments, he provided 
an update on progress in providing staff with suitable IT equipment.  He 
recommended that he and the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee have a discussion about future visits to the service, including making the 
visits more focused.  Members discussed the need to ensure the voice of the child 
was heard and the role of Our Year in engaging with children and young people. 
 
A Member suggested that training should be arranged for Councillors in the new 
municipal year covering a range of topics, including the journey that Children’s 
Services had been on since 2014, noting that there would be new Councillors after 
the election.  The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services agreed that a 
session on Children’s Services could be provided to Members in the new municipal 
year, also covering the future plans for the service. In response to the question about 
health services, he informed the Subgroup that Our Children and Young People had 
a designated team of health professionals, that they had a good relationship with 
CAMHS and that additional services could be commissioned where needed.  He 
confirmed that Our Children and Young People were prioritised for access to health 
services, including dentistry.  In response to a further question, he reported that when 
they became Looked After, children received an initial health assessment and a 
Personal Education Plan.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/10 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools  
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Senior Schools Quality 
Assurance Officer provided an overview of this information. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for St Patrick’s RC Primary 
School, which had been judged as “good” at its most recent inspection in November 
2021.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer reported that the school had 
been placed in special measures in 2009 then judged as “satisfactory” in 2011 and, 
following the change in the Ofsted Framework, judged as “requires improvement” on 
three subsequent inspections so, she advised, this inspection had been critical.  She 
outlined how a formal partnership with St Edmund’s RC Primary School had 
benefited both schools.  She highlighted some of the key points from the Ofsted 
report.  A Member welcomed the positive journey of this school to achieving a “good” 
judgement and suggested that the Subgroup could consider visiting the school.  A 
Member reported that some schools subsequently reverted to “requires 
improvement” at their next inspection and highlighted the need for local authority 
support to ensure that this did not happen.  A Member welcomed that phonics 
teaching was good at the school and that pupils were knowledgeable about climate 
change.  In response to a Member’s comments about the challenges faced by small 
schools, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer informed Members that the 
Diocese of Salford was exploring the option of academising all its schools.  She 
advised that her team were conscious of the need to sustain improvements made 
and that the allocation of their time across different schools was regularly reviewed. 



 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Eden Boys’ Leadership 
Academy which had been judged as “good”.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance 
Officer highlighted some of the key areas within the report including that the school 
had been judged as “outstanding” for behaviour and attitudes and personal 
development.  She reported that the school was open to engagement with the local 
authority, for example, communicating messages about vaccination, although not 
with the Quality Assurance Team.  The Subgroup discussed single sex schools within 
the city, noting that there had been community resistance to a proposed move to 
make existing single-sex schools mixed-sex.  In response to comments from the 
Chair, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer reported that the Director of 
Education had a positive working relationship with the Executive Principal, who was 
also the Executive Principal of the neighbouring Eden Girls’ Leadership Academy.  
The Chair suggested that the Subgroup might want to visit Eden Boys’ Leadership 
Academy. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Rolls Crescent Primary 
School, which had been judged as “good”.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance 
Officer informed Members that it had converted to an academy and that the 
predecessor school had also been judged as “good”.  She advised Members that the 
school worked collaboratively with the other schools in the same multi-academy trust.  
She highlighted the main points from the report.  She advised that the school had 
been engaging with the Council’s quality assurance processes from this academic 
year.  In response to a Member’s question, she outlined the universal offer to 
Manchester schools, which included a link person within the Council’s Quality 
Assurance Team.  She advised that, unless there were circumstances that warranted 
a higher level of support, schools which were judged as good or better were entitled 
to one visit from a quality assurance professional commissioned by the Council per 
year and that the Council received a written report with feedback from that visit.  A 
Member who was the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
suggested that the Committee could look at One Education at a future meeting. 
 
The Subgroup considered the letter from Ofsted following the recent special 
measures monitoring inspection of The East Manchester Academy.  The Senior 
Schools Quality Assurance Officer advised that this was the second monitoring 
inspection since the school had been placed in special measures and that this was 
the best outcome they could have received.  She reported that the school was on a 
journey, making improvements, and that, if this work continued at the same pace, the 
school was on track for coming out of special measures.  She reported that the 
school had an Executive Headteacher and interim management board in place and 
that there was very good engagement with the Quality Assurance Team.  She 
outlined some of the improvements that had been made and steps being taken to 
secure further improvements.  In particular, she stated that, at the time the school 
was placed in special measures, there had been serious safeguarding concerns but 
there had been sustained improvements in this area and pupils now said that they felt 
safe and well looked after.  In response to a Member’s question, she reported that 
Ofsted did consider parental views on the school and, if it had been identified as a 
concern, it would have been highlighted in the report.  She reported that she would 
discuss the school’s engagement with parents with her colleague who attended the 
interim management board meetings.  A Member expressed concern that schools in 



special measures often struggled to recruit and retain staff.  The Senior Schools 
Quality Assurance Officer acknowledged that this was an issue, also noting the 
restriction on recruiting newly qualified teachers, and that recruitment issues could 
result in teachers teaching their second or third subject.  A Member suggested that 
the Subgroup consider visiting the school.  In response to a Member’s question, the 
Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer stated that she would check whether the 
school had a Local Authority representative on the governing body.  A Member, who 
was also the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, advised 
that the Committee should look at school governance at a future meeting.  She also 
stated that she would ask the School Governance Lead about governor vacancies at 
Manchester schools. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Medlock Primary School.  The 
Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer informed the Subgroup that the school had 
previously been judged as “requires improvement” and had been judged as “requires 
improvement” again at the latest inspection, but with two areas which were 
considered “good”.  She advised that this was one of the highest priority primary 
schools for her team and that the school was engaging well with her team.  She 
outlined the support the school was receiving and highlighted some of the key points 
from the report.  A Member suggested that the Subgroup consider visiting this school.  
In response to a Member’s question about what powers the local authority had in 
relation to schools which were at risk of going into special measures, the Senior 
Schools Quality Assurance Officer advised that her team built a relationship with 
school leaders to a point where they were comfortable with being strategically 
influenced because of the support the Council could provide to them.  She advised 
that there were statutory powers that could be used where necessary, if this 
relationship had broken down, but that this was not needed in relation to this school.  
A Member asked what tools were available to support the school to improve its 
governance, for example, bringing in a national leader on governance to support the 
school.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer advised that, as Ofsted had 
identified governance as an area for improvement, her team could approach the 
school to encourage them to engage in an external review of governance by the 
national leader as a supportive measure and she stated that she would discuss this 
with the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer who supported this school.  
 
Members discussed which schools they would like to visit and provisionally proposed 
to visit Medlock Primary School, The East Manchester Academy and Eden Boys’ 
Leadership Academy, with arrangements to be finalised in the new municipal year. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To write to St Patrick’s RC Primary School, Eden Boys’ Leadership Academy 

and Rolls Crescent Primary School to congratulate them on their recent Ofsted 
reports. 

 
2. To arrange visits to a selection of the schools in the new municipal year. 
 
 
 
 



CYP/OSG/22/11 Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 
 
 


